

No. 21-401

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC.,  
GERALD DEKKER, and CHRISTOPHE MARNAT,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

LUXSHARE, LTD.,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

PATRICK W. PEARSALL  
MICHAEL RODRÍGUEZ MARTÍNEZ  
ERIN DOWNEY  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

ANDREW RHYS DAVIES  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY S. PENSYL  
MARK L. DANIELS  
KENDALL R. PAULEY  
LAILA DELIMUSTAFIC  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 610-6300  
andrewrhys.davies@allenovery.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Background .....	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	4
A. The contemplated proceeding before a foreign commercial arbitral tribunal .....	4
B. The limited discovery ordered under 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Statutory Text, Context, and Structure Show that 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) Encompasses Foreign Commercial Arbitral Tribunals .....	12
A. The Ordinary Meaning of “Foreign or International Tribunal” Includes Foreign Commercial Arbitral Tribunals.....	12
B. The Statutory Context Confirms that a Foreign Commercial Arbitral Tribunal Is a Foreign Tribunal Within § 1782(a).....	19

- C. Nothing in the Statutory Text, Context, or Structure Limits § 1782(a) to Some Subset of “Governmental” Tribunals ..... 21
  - 1. “Tribunal” does not connote “governmental tribunal” generally or in § 1782(a) ..... 24
  - 2. “Foreign” does not connote “foreign governmental” generally or in § 1782(a) ..... 26
  - 3. Nothing else in the structure of the statute limits “tribunal” to foreign-governmental tribunals ..... 28
- II. If Considered, the Legislative History Confirms that § 1782(a) Encompasses Foreign Commercial Arbitral Tribunals ..... 31
- III. Misdirected, Ill-Founded Policy Arguments Provide No Basis to Exclude Foreign Commercial Arbitral Tribunals from § 1782(a) ..... 38
  - A. The Availability of § 1782(a) Discovery Promotes Cross-Border Commercial Arbitration ..... 38
  - B. There Is No Conflict Between § 1782(a) and § 7 of the Federal Arbitration Act ..... 42
  - C. Overstated Burdensomeness Concerns Do Not Warrant Extratextual Limitations on § 1782(a) ..... 44

D. The Government's Policy Concerns About § 1782(a) Discovery in the Investor-State-Arbitration Context Have No Bearing on this Case.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Louisville &amp; Jefferson Cnty.</i> <i>Air Bd.</i> , 269 F.2d 811 (6th Cir. 1959) .....	15
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	44
<i>Bartlett v. L. Bartlett &amp; Son Co.</i> , 93 N.W. 473 (Wis. 1903).....	15
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956) .....	14
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	17
<i>Brush v. Fisher</i> , 38 N.W. 446 (Mich. 1888).....	15
<i>Bumpass v. Webb</i> , 4 Port. 65 (Ala. 1836).....	15
<i>Burchell v. Marsh</i> , 58 U.S. 344 (1854) .....	21
<i>Cahn v. Int’l Ladies’ Garment Union</i> , 311 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1962).....	21
<i>Cal. Prune &amp; Apricot Growers’ Ass’n v. Catz Am. Co.</i> , 60 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1932) .....	15

<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 44 App. D.C. 142 (D.C. Cir. 1915).....	15
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964) .....	14
<i>CEEG (Shanghai) Solar Sci. &amp; Tech. Co., Ltd v. LUMOS LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	14, 20
<i>Dickie Mfg. Co. v. Sound Const. &amp; Eng'g Co.</i> , 159 P. 129 (Wash. 1916).....	15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	36
<i>Dworkin v. Caledonian Ins. Co.</i> , 226 S.W. 846 (Mo. 1920).....	15
<i>E. Eng'g Co. v. Ocean City</i> , 167 A. 522 (N.J. 1933) .....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	17, 37
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	40
<i>Eyre-Shoemaker, Inc. v. Buffalo, R &amp; P R Co</i> , 193 F. 387 (3d Cir. 1912).....	15
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	40
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Hon</i> , 92 N.W. 746 (Neb. 1902) .....	15



<i>Hennen v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 250 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 1977) .....	15
<i>Henry v. Lehigh Valley Coal Co.</i> , 64 A. 635 (Pa. 1906).....	15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	27
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	43
<i>In re Application of Cal. State Tchrs' Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04251, 2016 WL 7477753 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2016).....	46
<i>In re Application of Malev Hung. Airlines</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1992).....	32, 46
<i>In re Curtis-Castle Arb.</i> , 30 A. 769 (Conn. 1894) .....	15
<i>In re Hansainvest Hanseatische Investment-GmbH</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	47
<i>In re Letter of Request from Crown Prosecution Serv. of United Kingdom</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Enoree Power Co.</i> , 75 S.E. 452 (S.C. 1912).....	15
<i>Kanmak Mills, Inc. v. Soc'y Brand Hat Co.</i> , 236 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1956) .....	15
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	13

<i>Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Kiobel v. Cravath, Swaine &amp; Moore</i> , 895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	40
<i>Landegger v. Bayerische Hypotheken Und Wechsel Bank</i> , 357 F. Supp. 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) .....	34
<i>Lanza v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.</i> , 953 F.3d 159 (1st Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Managed Care Advisory Grp., LLC v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	43
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	14, 18, 30, 44
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936) .....	21
<i>Mut. Ben. Health &amp; Acc. Ass’n v. United Cas. Co.</i> , 142 F.2d 390 (1st Cir. 1944).....	15
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	38, 44
<i>NLRB v. Radio &amp; Television Broad. Eng’rs Union</i> , 364 U.S. 573 (1961) .....	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	17

<i>Parsons v. Ambos</i> , 48 S.E. 696 (Ga. 1904) .....	15
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	37
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	37
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	31
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atl. Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924) .....	14
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	18
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	38
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	14
<i>Scott v. Avery</i> , 5 H.L. Cas. 811 (1856) .....	16
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	28, 30, 36, 42
<i>Siegel v. Lewis</i> , 358 N.E.2d 484 (N.Y. 1976) .....	15
<i>Tobey v. Cnty. of Bristol</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1313 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845) .....	14

<i>Toyo Tire Holdings of Americas Inc. v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014) .....	18, 26
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	14
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame (USA) in England v. TJAC Waterloo, LLC</i> , 861 F.3d 287 (1st Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>U.S. Wrestling Fed'n v. Wrestling Div. of AAU, Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Wash. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. OBEX Grp. LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	17, 45
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 201 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1953).....	14
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	26
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim &amp; Sons v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552b.....	25
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	34

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	23
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	23
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	23
9 U.S.C. § 5.....	23
9 U.S.C. § 7.....	10, 42, 43
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	20
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	20
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	20, 21
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	43
9 U.S.C. § 304.....	20
9 U.S.C. § 307.....	43
16 U.S.C. § 971c.....	25
16 U.S.C. § 973n.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1391.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3060.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3184.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3190.....	25
19 U.S.C. § 4452.....	25
22 U.S.C. § 270 (1958).....	2, 3, 33
22 U.S.C. § 270a (1958).....	2, 3, 33
22 U.S.C. § 270c (1958).....	2, 3, 33
22 U.S.C. § 270d (1958).....	2, 3, 33

22 U.S.C. § 270e (1958) .....2, 3, 33

22 U.S.C. § 270g (1958) .....2, 3, 33

22 U.S.C. § 290k-11 .....25

22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....25

22 U.S.C. § 6912.....25

22 U.S.C. § 7427.....25

28 U.S.C. § 517.....48

28 U.S.C. § 1696.....8, 29, 30, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1741.....8, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1781.....8, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1782 (1958) .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2414.....25

28 U.S.C. § 4101.....25

28 U.S.C. § 4102.....25

Act of Mar. 2, 1855, ch. 140, 10 Stat. 630 .....2

Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 95, § 1, 12 Stat. 769 .....2

Act of Feb. 27, 1877, ch. 69, 19 Stat. 241 .....2

Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851, 46 Stat. 1005.....3

Act of June 7, 1933, ch. 50, §§ 5–6, 548 Stat. 117 .....3

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1782, 62 Stat. 949 ....2

Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 93, 63 Stat. 103 .....2

Act of Sept. 2, 1958, §§1–2 Pub. L. 85-906,  
72 Stat. 1743.....32, 36

Act of Oct. 3, 1964, § 3, Pub. L. No. 88-619,  
78 Stat. 995.....3, 27, 28

Bankruptcy Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-696,  
52 Stat. 840.....25

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1).....43

**Legislative Materials**

Fourth Annual Report of the Commission on  
International Rules of Judicial Procedure,  
H.R. Doc. No. 88, 88th Cong. (1963).....36, 37

H.R. Rep. No. 88-1052 (1963).....18, 32

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1181 (1970).....34

S. Rep. No. 85-2392 (1958) .....32

S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Achmea B.V. v. The Slovak Republic*,  
Case. No. 2008-13, Award on Jurisdiction,  
Arbitrability, and Suspension (Perm. Ct. Arb.  
Oct. 26, 2010),  
*available at* [https://jusmundi.com/fr/document/decision/en-achmea-b-v-formerly-eureko-b-v-v-the-slovak-republic-i-award-on-jurisdiction-arbitrability-and-suspension-tuesday-26th-october-2010#decision\\_341](https://jusmundi.com/fr/document/decision/en-achmea-b-v-formerly-eureko-b-v-v-the-slovak-republic-i-award-on-jurisdiction-arbitrability-and-suspension-tuesday-26th-october-2010#decision_341).....30

Roger P. Alford, *Ancillary Discovery to Prove Denial of Justice*, 53 Va. J. Int'l L. 127 (2012) ....46

Am. Arb. Ass'n, Administration of Commercial Arbitration under the Code of Arbitration Practice and Procedure of the American Arbitration Tribunal, Supp. No. 1, Report for 1926–1931 (Frances Kellor ed., 1932) .....	16
Arbitration Rules of the German Chamber of Commerce in Buenos Aires (1925), reproduced in Arthur Nussbaum, International Arbitration Year Book, 280 (1928) .....	16
Arbitration Rules of the German Institution of Arbitration e.V., available at <a href="https://www.disarb.org/en/tools-for-dis-proceedings/dis-rules">https://www.disarb.org/en/tools-for-dis-proceedings/dis-rules</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969) .....	12, 14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	12, 13
Gary B. Born, International Commercial Arbitration (3d ed. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Gary B. Born, <i>The New York Convention: A Self-Executing Treaty</i> , 40 Mich. J. Int'l L. 115 (2018) .....	34
Canadian-American Commercial Arbitration Commission Rules (1943), reproduced in William H. Coverdale, A Unique Experience in Fact, 1 Int'l Arb. J. 49 (1945).....	15
Julius Henry Cohen, <i>The Law of Commercial Arbitration and the New York Statute</i> , 31 Yale L.J. 147 (1921).....	16



Commercial and Labor Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association (1948), <i>reproduced in</i> Frances Kellor, <i>American Arbitration: Its History, Functions and Achievements</i> (1948) .....	15
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 .....	20, 34
W. Laurence Craig, <i>The Arbitrator's Mission and the Application of Law in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 21 <i>Am. Rev. Int'l Arb.</i> 243 (2010) .....	38
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Flights of Fantasy and Fights of Fury: Arbitration and Adjudication of Commercial and Political Disputes in International Aviation</i> , 32 <i>Ga. J. Int'l Comp. L.</i> 234 (2004) .....	29
Martin Domke, <i>The Settlement of Disputes in International Trade</i> , 1 <i>U. Ill. L. F.</i> 402 (1959) .....	34
Draft Convention on Judicial Assistance (Research in Int'l Law of the Harvard Law School), 33 <i>Am. J. Int'l L. Sup.</i> 11 (1939) .....	36
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Commercial Norms, Commercial Codes, and International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 33 <i>Vand. J. Transnat'l L.</i> 79 (2000) .....	41
English Arbitration Act 1996, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/23/contents">https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ ukpga/1996/23/contents</a> § 9 .....	22

§ 17.....	22
§ 42.....	23
§ 44.....	23
§ 66.....	20
§ 67.....	20
§ 68.....	20
§ 69.....	20
§ 99.....	21
§ 100.....	21
§ 101.....	20, 21
§ 102.....	21
§ 103.....	21
§ 104.....	21, 22
Geneva Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Sept. 26, 1927, 92 L.N.T.S. 301.....	16
Geneva Protocol on Arbitration Clauses, Sept. 24, 1923, 27 L.N.T.S. 157 .....	16
German Code of Civil Procedure, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.gesetze-im-internet.de/englisch_zpo/englisch_zpo.pdf">https://www.gesetze-im-internet.de/ englisch_zpo/englisch_zpo.pdf</a>	
§ 1032.....	22
§ 1033.....	23
§ 1035.....	22
§ 1041.....	23

§ 1042.....	13
§ 1055.....	20
§ 1059.....	20
§ 1060.....	20
§ 1061.....	20, 21
Martin Hunter, <i>International Commercial Dispute Resolution: The Challenge of the Twenty-first Century</i> , 16 <i>Arb. Int'l</i> 379 (2000) .....	38
IBA Rules on the Taking of Evidence in Commercial Arbitration, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ibanet.org/MediaHandler?id=def0807b-9fec-43ef-b624-f2cb2af7cf7b">https://www.ibanet.org/MediaHandler?id=def0807b-9fec-43ef-b624-f2cb2af7cf7b</a> .....	39
ICC Rules of Conciliation and Arbitration (1975), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://library.iccwbo.org/content/dr/RULES/RULE_1975_Concil-Arb_OptConc_1.htm?l1=Rules">https://library.iccwbo.org/content/dr/RULES/RULE_1975_Concil-Arb_OptConc_1.htm?l1=Rules</a> .....	15
ICC Arbitration Rules (2021), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://iccwbo.org/dispute-resolution-services/arbitration/rules-of-arbitration/">https://iccwbo.org/dispute-resolution-services/arbitration/rules-of-arbitration/</a> .....	31
ICC Rules of Arbitration (1955), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://library.iccwbo.org/content/dr/RULES/RULE_1955_Concil-Arb_1.htm?l1=Rules&amp;l2=Arbitration+Rules">https://library.iccwbo.org/content/dr/RULES/RULE_1955_Concil-Arb_1.htm?l1=Rules&amp;l2=Arbitration+Rules</a> .....	18
Peter Jacobus, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Third Party Discovery Subpoenas in Arbitration Proceedings Under State Law: A Fifty State Survey</i> , 2.1 <i>Am. J. Constr. Arb. &amp; ADR</i> (AJCA) 71 (2019) .....	39
Harry Leroy Jones, <i>International Judicial Assistance: Procedural Chaos and A Program for Reform</i> , 62 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 515 (1953) .....	35

LCIA Arbitration Rules, London Court of International Arbitration (2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.lcia.org/Dispute_Resolution_Services/lcia-arbitration-rules-2020.aspx">https://www.lcia.org/Dispute_Resolution_ Services /lcia-arbitration-rules-2020.aspx</a> .....	41
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law</i> (1996) .....	14
John E. Noyes, <i>The International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea</i> , 32 Cornell Int’l L. J. 109 (1999) .....	29
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933, reprinted 1961).....	18
Queen Mary Univ. of London & White and Case LLP, <i>2018 International Arbitration Survey: The Evolution of International Arbitration</i> (2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://arbitration.qmul.ac.uk/media/arbitration/docs/2018-International-Arbitration-Survey---The-Evolution-of-International-Arbitration-(2).PDF">https://arbitration.qmul. ac.uk /media/arbitration/docs/2018- International-Arbitration-Survey---The- Evolution-of-International-Arbitration-(2).PDF</a> .38	38
Report of the Honorable James. P. McGranery, <i>reprinted in</i> Report of the Judicial Conference of the United States (1952) .....	32
<i>Restatement of the U.S. Law of International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration</i> , (Am. Law. Inst., Proposed Final Draft 2019) .....	40
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	17
Hans Smit, <i>American Judicial Assistance to International Arbitral Tribunals</i> , 8 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 153 (1997) .....	34
Hans Smit, <i>Assistance Rendered by the United States in Proceedings Before International Tribunals</i> , 62 Colum. L. Rev. 1264 (1962).....	3

Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation Under the United States Code</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 1015 (1965) .....	35
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1459 (Little, Brown, & Co. 9th ed. 1866).....	16
Georgina Sturge, <i>Court Statistics for England and Wales</i> , House of Commons Library (Dec. 23, 2021), available at <a href="https://research.briefings.files.parliament.uk/documents/CBP-8372/CBP-8372.pdf">https://research.briefings.files.parliament.uk/ documents/CBP-8372/CBP-8372.pdf</a> .....	45
Yanbai Andrea Wang, <i>Exporting American Discovery</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2089 (2020) .....	44
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961) .....	12, 14
